## REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY AND RECORD OF ACTION

July 26, 2022

# <u>FROM</u> BRENDON BIGGS, Director, Department of Public Works – Transportation

## SUBJECT

Contract with Sully-Miller Contracting Company for the Needles Highway Segment 1B Project in the Needles Area

### **RECOMMENDATION(S)**

- 1. Award a Construction **Contract No. 22-678** to Sully-Miller Contracting Company (Brea, CA) in the amount of \$1,779,500 for the Needles Highway Segment 1B Project in the Needles Area.
- 2. Authorize a contingency fund of \$177,950 for the Needles Highway Segment 1B Project in the Needles Area.
- 3. Authorize the Director of the Department of Public Works to approve the expenditure of the contingency fund of \$177,950 for verified quantity overruns for this unit priced construction contract.
- 4. Authorize the Director of the Department of Public Works to order any necessary changes or additions in the work being performed under the contract for a total amount not to exceed \$101,475 of the \$177,950 contingency fund, pursuant to Public Contract Code section 20142.
- 5. Authorize the Director of the Department of Public Works to accept the work when 100% complete and execute and file the Notice of Completion.

(Presenter: Brendon Biggs, Director, 387-7906)

## COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES

#### Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner.

### FINANCIAL IMPACT

Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). The construction contract of \$1,779,500 and any use of the proposed contingency fund for the Needles Highway Segment 1B Project in the Needles area (Project) will be funded by Federal Public Lands Highways funds. Sufficient appropriation is included in the Department of Public Works (Department) 2022-23 Road Operations budget (6650002000 14H14876).

### **BACKGROUND INFORMATION**

The Project consists of road improvements on Needles Highway, from 500 feet south of Park Road to one mile north, in the Needles area. The improvements include asphalt reconstruction, shoulder backing, and placing pavement striping and markings. All work for the Project will be done within the existing road right-of-way and no additional right-of-way will need to be acquired. On August 19, 2014 (Item No. 38), the Board of Supervisors (Board) adopted the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Notice of Determination for the Needles Highway Improvement Project, as well as directed the Clerk of the Board to file and post said notice. This action fulfilled the County's obligation under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

The Project aligns with the County and the Chief Executive Officer's goals and objectives of providing for the safety, health and social service needs of County residents by improving the highway for the benefit of the traveling public and operating in a fiscally-responsible and business-like manner by awarding a contract to stay within the Project budget.

Following Board approval of this item, construction is anticipated to commence at the end of August 2022 and be completed by the end of October 2022.

#### PROCUREMENT

On May 24, 2022 (Item No. 85), the Board approved the Project's plans and specifications, as well as authorized the Director of the Department to advertise the Project for bids. This Project was advertised in the Daily Press on May 31, 2022; The Standard on June 1, 2022 and June 8, 2022; Precinct Reporter on March 17, 2022; and released on the County Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) on March 15, 2022. Notice inviting bids was also provided to specified construction trade journals as required by Public Contract Code section 22036. On June 30, 2022, the following three bids were received:

Contractor	Location	Total Bid	
Sully-Miller Contracting Company	Brea, CA	Sch. A:	\$1,514,600
		Sch. A+B:	\$1,694,460
		Sch. A+B+C:	\$1,779,500
Granite Construction Company	Indio, CA	Sch. A:	\$1,838,702
		Sch. A+B:	\$1,901,702
		Sch. A+B+C:	\$2,053,502
Vance Corporation	Beaumont, CA	Sch. A:	\$1,788,727
		Sch. A+B:	\$1,920,477
		Sch. A+B+C:	\$2,095,477

The Department has reviewed the bids received and determined that they are responsive and recommends entering into a contract with Sully-Miller Contracting Company, the lowest responsible bidder on Schedule A+B+C bid to stay within funding budget. No appeal/protest letters were received.

This Project will have a 10 percent contingency fund of \$177,950 to compensate the contractor for verified quantity overruns, as well as changes in the contract under specific circumstances permitted by the contract or by law. Under an established formula based on the contract amount, Public Contract Code section 20142 allows the Board to authorize the Director of the Department to order changes in the contract, including for unforeseen conditions or design shortfalls, should they become necessary in the future, for a total amount not to exceed \$101,475 of the \$177,950 contingency fund.

#### **REVIEW BY OTHERS**

This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Aaron Gest, Deputy County Counsel, 387-5455) on June 30, 2022; Purchasing (Jason Cloninger, Lead Buyer, 387-8258) on July 1, 2022; Finance (Carl Lofton, Administrative Analyst, 387-5404) on July 7, 2022; and County Finance and Administration (Paloma Hernandez-Barker, Deputy Executive Officer, 387-5423) on July 11, 2022.

Contract with Sully-Miller Contracting Company for the Needles Highway Segment 1B Project in the Needles Area July 26, 2022

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors San Bernardino County

### APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR)

Moved: Joe Baca, Jr. Seconded: Janice Rutherford Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.

Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD

nell Inna ΒY DATED: July 26, 2022



- cc: PW/Trans- Silao w/agree Contractor- C/O PW/Trans w/agree File- w/agree
- LA 07/28/2022